

**FILED  
05-31-2022  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

APPEAL NO. 2022AP000204-CR  
CIRCUIT COURT NO. 2019CT481

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
  
v.

DONALD A. WHITAKER,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF  
THE HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR WALWORTH COUNTY, BRANCH III

---

Zeke S. Wiedenfeld  
District Attorney for  
Walworth County, Wisconsin

By: J.J. Crawford  
Assistant District Attorney  
Attorney for Plaintiff-  
Appellant  
State Bar No. 1113067

ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 1001  
Elkhorn, WI 53121  
(262) 741-7198

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities. . . . .	3-4
Statement of Issues. . . . .	5
Statement of Publication and Oral Argument. . . . .	5
Statement of Facts Relevant to Suppression Hearing. . . . .	5-13
Argument. . . . .	13-28
I. Drawing Whitaker's Blood Pursuant To His Arrest For Drunk Driving Was Constitutionally Valid And Complied With Wis. Stat. § 968.12(2). . . . .	13-23
A. Standard of review. . . . .	13-14
B. The Procedure Used To Obtain The Search Warrant For Whitaker's Blood Was Proper. . . . .	14-18
C. Even If The Procedure Used In This Case Did Not Comply Wis. Stat. § 968.12, Any Perceived Error Was Procedural. . . . .	18-23
II. If This Court Finds That The Procedure Employed In This Case To Swear Out The Affidavit Was Improper And Not Procedural, The Good Faith Exception To The Exclusionary Rule Denies Whitaker Relief. . . . .	24-28
Conclusion. . . . .	29
Certification. . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 786 A.2d 237 (Penn. 2001). . . . .	22
<i>People v. Snyder</i> , 449 N.W.2d 703 (Mich. App. 1990). . . . .	21
<i>State v. Andries</i> , 297 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 1980). . . . .	19-21
<i>State ex rel. E.R. v. Flynn</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 37, 276 N.W.2d 313 (Ct. App. 1979). . . . .	19
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97. . . . .	26
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625. . . . .	24
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 2010 WI 82, 327 Wis. 2d 524, 785 N.W.2d 568. . . . .	27-28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WI App 140, 352 Wis. 2d 98, 841 N.W.2d 302. . . . .	26-27
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2005 WI 157, 286 Wis. 2d 204, 705 N.W.2d 878. . . . .	24-25
<i>State v. Meier</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 452, 210 N.W.2d 685 (1973). . . . .	18
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611. . . . .	18-19
<i>State v. Raflik</i> , 2001 WI 129, 248 Wis. 2d 593, 636 N.W.2d 690. . . . .	13-14, 17, 22-23
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 445, 538 N.W.2d 825, 828 (Ct. App. 1995). . . . .	13
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 558 F.2d 46 (2nd Cir. 1977). . . . .	21-22
<i>State v. Tye</i> , 2001 WI 124, 248 Wis. 2d 530, 636 N.W.2d 473. . . . .	25-26
<i>State v. Verhagen</i> , 2013 WI App 16, 346 Wis. 2d 196, 827 N.W.2d 891. . . . .	23

*State v. Zueger*, 152 P.3d 8, 11 (Idaho, 2007). . . . . 22

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984). . . . . 24

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Wis. Stat. § 137.11(15). . . . . 16

Wis. Stat. § 137.12. . . . . 16

Wis. Stat. § 137.19. . . . . 15-16

Wis. Stat. § 137.21. . . . . 16

Wis. Stat. § 968.12(1). . . . . 14

Wis. Stat. § 968.12(2). . . . . 14-15, 17

Wis. Stat. § 968.12(3)(d). . . . . 17

Wis. Stat. § 990.01(24). . . . . 16

Wis. Stat. § 990.01(38). . . . . 16
